YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted February 27 - 29, 2024
Margin of Error  +4%

1. How confident are you that you know what a tariff is?

Very Confident ... .. . 27%
Somewhat confident ... ... e 38%
NOt VY CONfIdENt . e e 13%
Not at all confident ... .o e 12%
Nt SUIE o e 11%

2. How much interest do you take in news about our government’s tariff policy?

Agreat deal ... e 15%
SOOI ittt e 48%
NN ottt e e e e aaas 24%
DOt KNOW L e e 13%

3. By and large, do you favor higher tariffs or lower tariffs than we have at present?

Higher tariffs ... 18%
SaAIME S MOW .ttt ettt e ettt e e e e 23%
oW tariffS o e 22%
NO OPINION e e e e e 36%

4. Do you think the amount of U.S. trade with other countries should be. .. ?

o] €= T =Y 27%
Keptthe Same .o e 31%
DECIEaSEd .. 19%
I o) T 23%

5. A tariff is a tax imposed by a government on goods imported from other countries. Compared to historical
averages, do you think that tariffs on foreign goods imported into the U.S. today are. .. ?

HIgner 26%
ADOUL tNE SAMIE .o e 26%
0 1 15%
N Ot SUIE it e e e e e e 32%

6. Do you think that tariffs on foreign goods imported into the U.S. should be. .. ?

o] €= T =Y 24%
Keptthe Same . e 27%
DECIEASE .. it 20%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e 29%
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7. What effect on prices do you think that increasing tariffs on foreign goods imported into the U.S. generally
has?

INCrEASES PrICES .« vttt ettt ettt et e e et e e e 66%
Has no effeCt ON Prices ... ..o 9%
DB CIEASES PrICES ettt ettt ettt ettt et e e 4%
N Ot SUNE .ttt e e e 21%

8. Would you support increasing tariffs on foreign goods even if that even if that leads to higher prices for
American consumers?
Asked of people who say tariffs should be increased

D (= 61%
N O e e 23%
Ot SUIE ettt et e e e e e 17%

9. Which countries do you think the U.S. should impose tariffs on?

ALl COUNIIIES ottt e e e e e e i 20%
Most countries except Canada and MexiCO ..ot 5%
Most countries except our allies ...t e 10%
Only our adversaries and countries with unfair trade practices ........................... 14%
Only our adversaries, regardless of whether they have unfair trade practices .............. 5%
Only countries with unfair trade practices, regardless of whether they are our adversaries 19%
NN To o0 TH )¢ =Y 4%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 24%

10. In what circumstances do you think the U.S. government should impose tariffs? Select all that apply.

To protect U.S. business from unfair foreign trade practices ..................ccooiiiiint. 48%
To protect U.S. workers from unfair labor practices ... 43%
To protect the environment from unsafe foreign manufacturing processes ................ 31%
To protect foreign workers from human rights abuses ..., 29%
To punish or retaliate against countries that impose tariffs on U.S. goods ................ 27%
To encourage the development of domestic industries ..., 40%
To ensure national security by limiting dependence on foreign products .................. 39%
L0 =T G =TT o 1%
The U.S. should never impose tariffs ... ..o e 2%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e e e 21%
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11. Do you think that imposing higher tariffs helps or hurts the following?

Neither
helps nor
Helps Hurts hurts Not sure
The U.S. economy 39% 25% 15% 22%
Your local economy 30% 26% 20% 24%
Your financial wellbeing 19% 31% 28% 22%
The economies of countries we impose tariffs on 15% 41% 18% 26%
The affordability of goods 16% 51% 16% 17%
The variety of goods available 19% 39% 20% 22%
The job market 37% 21% 19% 23%
Domestic industries 45% 18% 15% 23%
Government revenue 51% 13% 14% 22%
The environment 25% 14% 32% 29%

12. Do you think China has a fair trade policy or an unfair trade policy with the United States?

Fair trade POlICY ... e 16%
Unfair trade POlCY ...t e e 45%
N O SUNE .t e e 39%

13. Do you think the United States has a fair trade policy or an unfair trade policy with China?

Fair trade POlCY ..o e 33%
Unfair trade PoliCY .. ..o 23%
N O SUNE . e e 44%

14. Which country do you think would be hurt more by a trade war?

The United States ... e e e 42%
CNINA o e e 30%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e 27%

15. How likely do you think it is that a trade war will develop between the United States and China in the next
year?

VY KEIY o 10%
Somewhat Kely ... 32%
NOt Very eIy . e 23%
Not likely at all ... 7%
1N o) =T 28%

16. Do you think the U.S. and China are currently engaged in a trade war?

(== 26%
N O ettt e 35%
Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e 39%



YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade You

17. Do you think there is currently a tariff on goods imported from China to the U.S.?

(== 52%
N O e e e 16%
Ot SUIE ettt et e e e e e e 32%

18. Would you support or oppose imposing a 60% tariff on goods imported from China?

RS (0] a0 AR =T0] 0] o o o E 13%
SOMEWh AL SUPPOIT .ot e 25%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ..t e 20%
SHONGIY OPPOSE .t 15%
N Ot SUNE . e e 27%

19. In general, do you think that free trade agreements, like NAFTA and the World Trade Organization, have been
a good thing or a bad thing for the United States?

A QOO tNING . 37%
A bad thing .o 24%
N Ot SUIE e 39%

20. Do you approve or disapprove of Joe Biden’s approach to foreign trade?

S ONGlY AP0V .ttt 12%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .ottt 20%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ..ottt e e e 11%
StroNgly diSaPPIOVE ..o e 25%
N O SUNE . e 33%

21. Do you approve or disapprove of Donald Trump’s approach to foreign trade?

S ONGlY AP0V .t e 19%
SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE ..t e 23%
Somewhat diSaPPIOVE ...ttt e 9%
SHrONglY AiSaPPIOVE ..t e 19%
N O SUNE . e 30%

22. Do you think that Joe Biden wants tariffs on foreign goods imported into the U.S. to be. .. ?

o] €= T =Y P 14%
Kept e SamMe . e 29%
DECIEaSEd ..t 21%
I o) T 37%

23. Do you think that Donald Trump wants tariffs on foreign goods imported into the U.S. to be. .. ?

o] =T 1= =Y 44%
Keptthe Same . e 14%
DECIEASEA ...ttt 9%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 33%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

February 27 - 29, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.098 to 6.518, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.812.

1000
+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

77 questions not reported.
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February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
1. Confidence in Knowledge of Tariffs
How confident are you that you know what a tariff is?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very confident 27% 33% 21% 21% 24% 28% 33% 29% 22% 19% *
Somewhat confident 38% 40% 36% 40% 32% 38% 43% 39% 38% 28% *
Not very confident 13% 12% 13% 13% 13% 14% 10% 14% 13% 6% *
Not at all confident 12% 6% 17% 9% 15% 12% 11% 10% 12% 24% *
Not sure 11% 9% 13% 18% 17% 8% 3% 8% 15% 23% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (463) (536) (260) (180) (302) (257) (629) (147) (131) (92)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very confident 2%  24%  24% 3%  21%  37% 19% 28% 44% 25% 30% 24%  29%
Somewhat confident 38% 42% 33% 39% 47% 41% 30% 49% 38% 36% 42% 39% 33%
Not very confident 13% 15% 11% 13% 11% 11% 15% 11% 6% 17% % 14% 12%
Not at all confident 12% 9% 15% 11% 8% 8% 20% 5% 6% 13% 9% 12% 13%
Not sure 1%  10%  18% 5% 7% 3% 16% 7% 6% 10% 10% 10%  14%
Totals 101%  100%  101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 98% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (362) (358) (279)  (341)  (328) (437) (280) (177) (171) (224) (378)  (226)




YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Interest in Tariff Policy
How much interest do you take in news about our government’s tariff policy?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 15% 19% 11% 24% 13% 11% 13% 13% 22% 18% *
Some 48% 54% 42% 41% 42% 49% 60% 51% 38% 34% *
None 24% 17% 31% 19% 21% 30% 24% 26% 21% 24% *
Don’t know 13% 10% 15% 16% 23% 10% 3% 9% 19% 25% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (998) (462) (536) (260) (178) (303) (257) (629) (146) (131) (92)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A great deal 15% 17% 9% 18% 18% 17% 11% 16% 22% 17% 13% 12% 18%
Some 48% 51% 44% 51% 54% 54% 40% 57% 58% 46% 53% 47% 46%
None 24% 20% 29% 23% 19% 23% 29% 21% 14% 24% 23% 26% 23%
Don’t know 13% 12% 18% 8% 8% 7% 20% 6% 6% 13% 10% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (363) (357) (278) (342) (327) (438) (280) (175) (172) (224) (377) (225)
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February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Tariffs on Foreigh Goods Higher or Lower
By and large, do you favor higher tariffs or lower tariffs than we have at present?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Higher tariffs 18% 25% 12% 13% 11% 20% 30% 19% 11% 22% *
Same as now 23% 25% 21% 33% 25% 18% 18% 24% 28% 9% *
Lower tariffs 22% 24% 21% 20% 21% 26% 20% 24% 22% 19% *
No opinion 36% 27% 45% 33% 44% 36% 32% 33% 40% 49% *
Totals 99% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (999) (462) (537) (260) (180) (303) (256) (630) (147) (130) (92)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Higher tariffs 18% 13% 14% 30% 13% 33% 16% 19% 26% 17% 23% 17% 17%
Same as now 23% 30% 16% 23% 29% 20% 17% 31% 23% 26% 23% 22% 22%
Lower tariffs 22% 30% 21% 17% 28% 19% 21% 26% 27% 22% 19% 20% 30%
No opinion 36% 27% 50% 31% 30% 28% 46% 25% 25% 35% 36% 40% 32%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (363) (358) (278) (342) (327) (438) (279) (177) (172) (224) (377) (226)
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February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Trade Increased or Decreased
Do you think the amount of U.S. trade with other countries should be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increased 27% 37% 18% 23% 28% 27% 30% 27% 24% 36% *
Kept the same 31% 33% 30% 49% 33% 23% 24% 31% 40% 21% *
Decreased 19% 14% 23% 8% 8% 26% 29% 21% 12% 12% *
Not sure 23% 16% 30% 20% 31% 24% 17% 21% 23% 30% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (993) (460) (533) (255) (179) (303) (256) (626) (145) (130) (92)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increased 27% 32% 23% 27% 36% 30% 23% 28% 44% 26% 27% 23% 36%
Kept the same 31% 38% 29% 26% 34% 24% 28% 38% 31% 34% 26% 32% 34%
Decreased 19% 11% 15% 31% 11% 31% 19% 20% 13% 16% 27% 20% 11%
Not sure 23% 18% 33% 16% 19% 16% 30% 14% 11% 24% 20% 26% 20%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (993) (361) (354) (278) (340) (326) (435) (278) (175) (168) (224) (377) (224)




YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

5. Tariffs on Foreigh Goods Low or High
A tariff is a tax imposed by a government on goods imported from other countries. Compared to historical averages, do you think that tariffs on foreign goods

imported into the U.S. today are...?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Higher 26% 28% 25% 28% 25% 27% 23% 27% 27% 29% *
About the same 26% 29% 24% 37% 28% 20% 23% 24% 35% 23% *
Lower 15% 16% 15% 9% 12% 15% 24% 16% 13% *
Not sure 32% 27% 37% 25% 34% 37% 30% 32% 29% 36% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (994) (460) (534) (258) (177) (302) (257) (628) (146) (128) (92)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Higher 26% 30% 22% 28% 31% 26% 22% 30% 33% 26% 26% 24% 32%
About the same 26% 36% 21% 22% 33% 20% 27% 30% 21% 28% 24% 25% 29%
Lower 15% 8% 16% 23% 11% 28% 12% 16% 25% 12% 20% 16% 12%
Not sure 32% 26% 42% 28% 26% 26% 40% 24% 21% 34% 31% 35% 27%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (362) (355) (277) (340) (327) (434) (278) (177) (171) (224) (375) (224)
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February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Tariffs on Foreigh Goods Increased or Decreased
Do you think that tariffs on foreign goods imported into the U.S. should be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increased 24% 29% 19% 12% 16% 28% 37% 25% 13% 23% *
Kept the same 27% 28% 27% 42% 27% 21% 22% 27% 40% 18% *
Decreased 20% 20% 20% 20% 26% 18% 15% 20% 16% 25% *
Not sure 29% 23% 35% 25% 31% 33% 26% 28% 30% 33% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (997) (462) (535) (259) (178) (303) (257) (630) (147) (130) (90)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increased 24% 16% 19% 38% 15% 41% 21% 25% 28% 19% 31% 24% 20%
Kept the same 27% 3% 23% 21% 34% 19% 23% 39% 24% 31% 21% 27% 32%
Decreased 20% 22% 17% 20% 23% 19% 20% 15% 29% 17% 17% 20% 25%
Not sure 29% 24% 41% 21% 28% 20% 36% 21% 19% 33% 32% 29% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (363) (356) (278) (341) (328) (437) (280) (176) (172) (223) (376) (226)
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February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
7. Tariffs on Foreign Goods Increase Effect on Prices
What effect on prices do you think that increasing tariffs on foreign goods imported into the U.S. generally has?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Increases prices 66% 71% 61% 51% 60% 69% 80% 69% 62% 54% *

Has no effect on prices 9% 10% 9% 22% 10% 4% 4% 9% 12% 10% *
Decreases prices 4% 3% 6% 7% 3% 4% 3% 4% 6% 7% *

Not sure 21% 16% 25% 19% 27% 22% 14% 18% 21% 29% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (995) (461) (534) (258) (179) (301) (257) (630) (143) (130) (92)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Increases prices 66% 67% 63% 68% 73% 2% 59% 73% 77% 63% 74% 64% 62%
Has no effect on prices 9% 10% 7% 12% 7% 10% 10% 11% 9% 6% 4% 11% 14%
Decreases prices 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4%
Not sure 21% 18% 28% 15% 15% 14% 26% 12% 11% 26% 16% 20% 21%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (995)  (361)  (357) (277)  (340) (327) (435) (278) (177) (172) (223) (377)  (223)
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February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
8. Support Increasing Tariffs if Higher Prices
Would you support increasing tariffs on foreign goods even if that even if that leads to higher prices for American consumers?
Asked of people who say tariffs should be increased
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 61% 70% 47% * * * 71% 65% * * *
No 23% 19% 27% * * * 14% 19% * * *
Not sure 17% 11% 25% * * * 15% 16% * * *
Totals 101% 100% 99% * * * 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (256) (156) (100) (42) (28) (85) (101) (174) (25) (28) (29)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 61% * * 64% * 71% 57% * * * * 58% *
No 23% * * 20% * 14% 28% * * * * 24% *
Not sure 17% * * 16% * 15% 15% * * * * 18% *
Totals 101% * * 100% * 100% 100% * * * * 100% *
Unweighted N (256) (57) (83) (116) (51) (145) (102) (74) (56) (40) (67) (100) (49)
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February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Tariff Targets
Which countries do you think the U.S. should impose tariffs on?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

All countries 20% 16% 23% 15% 26% 18% 19% 19% 20% 18% *
Most countries except

Canada and Mexico 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 7% 5% 3% 6% *
Most countries except our

allies 10% 12% 8% 13% 9% 8% 11% 11% 11% 8% *
Only our adversaries and

countries with unfair

trade practices 14% 16% 13% 11% 8% 17% 20% 16% 10% 9% *
Only our adversaries,

regardless of whether

they have unfair trade

practices 5% 7% 3% 8% 9% 2% 2% 5% 4% 8% *
Only countries with unfair

trade practices,

regardless of whether

they are our

adversaries 19% 23% 15% 21% 7% 21% 25% 19% 19% 21% *
No countries 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 6% 2% 4% 4% 4% *
Not sure 24% 17% 31% 27% 31% 23% 13% 22% 28% 25% *
Totals 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (997) (463) (534) (258) (179) (303) (257) (629) (147) (129) (92)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

All countries 20% 20% 18% 21% 17% 22% 20% 17% 19% 15% 22% 19%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Most countries except

Canada and Mexico 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 5% 6% 3% 6%
Most countries except our

allies 10% 10% 7% 13% 11% 12% 8% 14% 11% 14% 7% 12% 7%
Only our adversaries and

countries with unfair

trade practices 14% 12% 13% 19% 17% 18% 11% 13% 23% 14% 22% 13% 10%
Only our adversaries,

regardless of whether

they have unfair trade

practices 5% 8% 3% 4% 6% 3% 6% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 7%
Only countries with unfair

trade practices,

regardless of whether

they are our

adversaries 19% 18% 17% 21% 20% 21% 16% 21% 24% 18% 21% 16% 21%
No countries 4% 3% 6% 2% 5% 2% % 1% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5%
Not sure 24% 22% 31% 16% 21% 16% 29% 19% 16% 23% 21% 25% 26%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (997)  (363) (356) (278)  (341) (327) (437) (279) (177) (171) (224) (377)  (225)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

10. Impose Tariffs When
In what circumstances do you think the U.S. government should impose tariffs? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

To protect U.S. business
from unfair foreign
trade practices 48% 55% 43% 27% 40% 53% 71% 51% 45% 39% *

To protect U.S. workers
from unfair labor
practices 43% 47% 40% 27% 38% 47% 59% 45% 40% 38% *

To protect the
environment from
unsafe foreign
manufacturing
processes 31% 27% 34% 28% 31% 29% 35% 29% 34% 32% *

To protect foreign

workers from human

rights abuses 29% 26% 32% 34% 28% 29% 26% 27% 30% 29% *
To punish or retaliate

against countries that

impose tariffs on U.S.

goods 27% 35% 20% 14% 21% 31% 40% 31% 17% 18% *
To encourage the

development of

domestic industries 40% 45% 36% 33% 35% 40% 52% 41% 39% 35% *
To ensure national

security by limiting

dependence on foreign

products 39% 44% 35% 28% 28% 45% 54% 41% 33% 37% *
Other reason 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% *
The U.S. should never

impose tariffs 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 0% 1% *

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade

February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not sure 21% 15% 28% 23% 28% 23% 9% 20% 23% 26% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (463) (537) (260) (180) (303) (257) (630) (147) (131) (92)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

To protect U.S. business

from unfair foreign

trade practices 48% 46% 42% 58% 49% 64% 41% 50% 60% 49% 50% 49% 46%
To protect U.S. workers

from unfair labor

practices 43% 43% 38% 50% 45% 57% 39% 48% 49% 41% 49% 42% 41%
To protect the

environment from

unsafe foreign

manufacturing

processes 31% 38% 29% 24% 44% 24% 30% 38% 28% 34% 33% 27% 32%
To protect foreign

workers from human

rights abuses 29% 36% 28% 22% 40% 20% 29% 34% 32% 36% 32% 28% 23%
To punish or retaliate

against countries that

impose tariffs on U.S.

goods 27% 22% 23% 36% 26% 40% 23% 29% 39% 28% 27% 27% 26%
To encourage the

development of

domestic industries 40% 38% 32% 52% 41% 56% 34% 43% 51% 41% 42% 37% 42%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

To ensure national
security by limiting
dependence on foreign

products 39% 37% 33% 50% 39% 59% 34% 41% 48% 39% 41% 42% 34%
Other reason 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
The U.S. should never

impose tariffs 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4%
Not sure 21% 19% 30% 13% 18% 11% 28% 14% 10% 16% 20% 25% 20%

Unweighted N (1,000) (363) (358) (279) (342)  (328)  (438) (280) (177) (172) (224) (378)  (226)




YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
11A. Effects of Tariffs — The U.S. economy
Do you think that imposing higher tariffs helps or hurts the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Helps 39% 44% 34% 51% 33% 32% 42% 39% 41% 38% *
Hurts 25% 27% 22% 13% 24% 31% 26% 26% 18% 21% *
Neither helps nor hurts 15% 13% 17% 16% 14% 14% 16% 15% 11% 19% *
Not sure 22% 16% 28% 19% 29% 23% 15% 20% 30% 22% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (976) (455) (521) (254) (178) (295) (249) (613) (144) (128) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Helps 39% 38% 30% 50% 37% 50% 32% 46% 48% 36% 38% 40% 40%
Hurts 25% 26% 23% 25% 26% 22% 27% 21% 27% 25% 30% 23% 22%
Neither helps nor hurts 15% 15% 18% 11% 14% 13% 15% 14% 13% 22% 11% 15% 13%
Not sure 22% 22% 30% 14% 23% 14% 26% 19% 13% 18% 21% 22% 25%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (976) (354) (348) (274) (334) (321) (424) (277) (174) (167) (216) (374) (219)




YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade

February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

11B. Effects of Tariffs — Your local economy

Do you think that imposing higher tariffs helps or hurts the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Helps 30% 33% 28% 40% 29% 25% 30% 30% 33% 32% *
Hurts 26% 26% 26% 18% 23% 33% 25% 25% 26% 23% *
Neither helps nor hurts 20% 23% 18% 23% 17% 17% 27% 21% 14% 26% *

Not sure 24% 19% 29% 19% 31% 25% 18% 24% 27% 19% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (975) (457) (518) (253) (174) (295) (253) (611) (145) (128) (91)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Helps 30% 30% 21% 41% 30% 37% 27% 34% 38% 28% 28% 33% 30%
Hurts 26% 29% 26% 22% 27% 24% 26% 25% 27% 29% 31% 22% 24%
Neither helps nor hurts 20% 19% 22% 20% 17% 23% 20% 19% 20% 22% 18% 19% 25%
Not sure 24% 22% 31% 17% 25% 16% 27% 22% 14% 21% 23% 26% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (975) (353) (346) (276) (332) (322) (429) (272) (172) (166) (219) (372) (218)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
11C. Effects of Tariffs — Your financial wellbeing
Do you think that imposing higher tariffs helps or hurts the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Helps 19% 21% 17% 32% 24% 11% 13% 17% 24% 22% *
Hurts 31% 32% 29% 26% 32% 32% 32% 31% 31% 31% *
Neither helps nor hurts 28% 28% 28% 21% 17% 31% 42% 31% 20% 24% *
Not sure 22% 19% 26% 21% 27% 26% 13% 21% 26% 23% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (976) (458) (518) (256) (174) (294) (252) (611) (146) (128) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Helps 19% 24% 12% 21% 24% 17% 16% 27% 22% 19% 15% 21% 19%
Hurts 31% 33% 32% 26% 35% 29% 32% 27% 38% 31% 31% 31% 29%
Neither helps nor hurts 28% 21% 27% 37% 21% 38% 28% 28% 25% 27% 32% 26% 28%
Not sure 22% 22% 28% 16% 20% 17% 25% 17% 14% 23% 22% 22% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (976) (355) (347) (274) (335) (322) (426) (275) (171) (168) (219) (369) (220)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
11D. Effects of Tariffs — The economies of countries we impose tariffs on
Do you think that imposing higher tariffs helps or hurts the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Helps 15% 17% 13% 31% 19% 8% % 13% 21% 21% *
Hurts 41% 46% 36% 30% 34% 44% 54% 45% 27% 37% *
Neither helps nor hurts 18% 17% 19% 17% 21% 16% 20% 17% 20% 18% *
Not sure 26% 20% 32% 22% 26% 33% 19% 25% 33% 24% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (966) (453) (513) (252) (172) (293) (249) (605) (144) (127) (90)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Helps 15% 23% 9% 14% 20% 11% 14% 21% 14% 12% 11% 16% 20%
Hurts 41% 39% 34% 49% 43% 52% 34% 44% 53% 44% 40% 39% 40%
Neither helps nor hurts 18% 15% 22% 17% 14% 17% 19% 15% 20% 18% 22% 18% 15%
Not sure 26% 22% 35% 20% 22% 21% 33% 20% 13% 25% 27% 27% 25%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (966) (350) (344) (272) (327) (322) (423) (272) (171) (165) (216) (366) (219)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade

February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

11E. Effects of Tariffs — The affordability of goods

Do you think that imposing higher tariffs helps or hurts the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Helps 16% 17% 15% 30% 14% 10% 12% 15% 18% 17% *
Hurts 51% 55% 47% 38% 45% 58% 59% 54% 46% 43% *
Neither helps nor hurts 16% 15% 17% 20% 18% 12% 16% 15% 17% 24% *

Not sure 17% 13% 21% 12% 23% 20% 12% 16% 19% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (974) (456) (518) (254) (174) (292) (254) (611) (145) (126) (92)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Helps 16% 21% 8% 19% 18% 14% 14% 20% 18% 17% 15% 16% 15%
Hurts 51% 47% 50% 56% 56% 57% 47% 55% 61% 48% 55% 49% 53%
Neither helps nor hurts 16% 17% 18% 13% 11% 16% 21% 13% 10% 16% 13% 18% 17%
Not sure 17% 14% 24% 12% 15% 13% 18% 13% 10% 19% 17% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (974) (350) (347) (277) (332) (324) (424) (274) (173) (167) (217) (370) (220)




YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade

February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

11F. Effects of Tariffs — The variety of goods available

Do you think that imposing higher tariffs helps or hurts the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Helps 19% 18% 20% 33% 20% 14% 14% 17% 30% 23% *
Hurts 39% 46% 32% 35% 38% 40% 42% 40% 33% 41% *
Neither helps nor hurts 20% 19% 22% 13% 18% 19% 32% 22% 13% 16% *

Not sure 22% 17% 27% 19% 24% 28% 13% 21% 25% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (975) (456) (519) (255) (175) (294) (251) (610) (146) (127) (92)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Helps 19% 26% 9% 23% 22% 18% 18% 22% 19% 16% 19% 21% 18%
Hurts 39% 40% 38% 38% 45% 37% 36% 40% 51% 37% 38% 37% 43%
Neither helps nor hurts 20% 16% 25% 20% 15% 28% 22% 20% 16% 24% 23% 18% 20%
Not sure 22% 18% 28% 19% 18% 17% 25% 18% 14% 23% 20% 24% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (975) (356) (346) (273) (333) (321) (422) (274) (176) (168) (212) (373) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
11G. Effects of Tariffs — The job market
Do you think that imposing higher tariffs helps or hurts the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Helps 37% 42% 32% 42% 28% 33% 47% 39% 37% 33% *
Hurts 21% 19% 22% 21% 21% 19% 22% 20% 22% 25% *
Neither helps nor hurts 19% 22% 16% 18% 26% 16% 17% 19% 16% 21% *
Not sure 23% 17% 30% 19% 26% 31% 14% 22% 24% 21% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (977) (455) (522) (255) (174) (294) (254) (612) (145) (129) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Helps 37% 35% 29% 48% 37% 45% 30% 49% 43% 39% 38% 36% 36%
Hurts 21% 21% 23% 18% 21% 17% 22% 18% 26% 19% 21% 19% 24%
Neither helps nor hurts 19% 21% 20% 16% 19% 19% 21% 16% 17% 22% 19% 20% 16%
Not sure 23% 23% 29% 18% 23% 18% 27% 17% 14% 21% 22% 25% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (977) (354) (346) (277) (336) (322) (426) (278) (170) (164) (221) (372) (220)




YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
11H. Effects of Tariffs — Domestic industries
Do you think that imposing higher tariffs helps or hurts the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Helps 45% 54% 36% 42% 39% 43% 55% 48% 39% 35% *
Hurts 18% 17% 18% 14% 18% 18% 19% 18% 20% 11% *
Neither helps nor hurts 15% 12% 18% 19% 16% 12% 14% 12% 18% 27% *
Not sure 23% 17% 28% 24% 27% 27% 12% 22% 24% 26% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (973) (453) (520) (252) (172) (297) (252) (612) (144) (125) (92)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Helps 45% 44% 36% 54% 48% 57% 34% 51% 63% 45% 45% 44% 45%
Hurts 18% 19% 17% 17% 20% 16% 18% 17% 20% 17% 22% 14% 20%
Neither helps nor hurts 15% 15% 17% 11% 13% 11% 20% 13% 5% 16% 15% 16% 12%
Not sure 23% 21% 30% 17% 20% 16% 28% 18% 12% 23% 19% 25% 23%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (973) (357) (344) (272) (329) (325) (425) (274) (173) (169) (215) (371) (218)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
11l. Effects of Tariffs — Government revenue
Do you think that imposing higher tariffs helps or hurts the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Helps 51% 58% 45% 52% 48% 48% 58% 54% 45% 43% *
Hurts 13% 12% 13% 15% 12% 13% 11% 11% 12% 22% *
Neither helps nor hurts 14% 13% 16% 11% 16% 13% 17% 16% 13% 13% *
Not sure 22% 16% 27% 22% 24% 26% 13% 19% 30% 23% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (973) (451) (522) (253) (176) (294) (250) (607) (144) (131) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Helps 51% 52% 43% 59% 51% 63% 45% 57% 59% 53% 50% 51% 50%
Hurts 13% 15% 11% 13% 14% 9% 14% 12% 17% 13% 15% 11% 14%
Neither helps nor hurts 14% 14% 17% 12% 15% 14% 17% 14% 12% 16% 15% 15% 12%
Not sure 22% 19% 29% 16% 20% 14% 25% 18% 11% 19% 20% 22% 24%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (973) (354) (346) (273) (331) (321) (425) (273) (173) (166) (217) (369) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
11J. Effects of Tariffs — The environment
Do you think that imposing higher tariffs helps or hurts the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Helps 25% 26% 24% 34% 25% 21% 23% 26% 25% 20% *
Hurts 14% 15% 13% 18% 17% 12% 9% 11% 23% 23% *
Neither helps nor hurts 32% 34% 30% 21% 27% 35% 45% 36% 15% 32% *
Not sure 29% 24% 33% 27% 31% 33% 23% 28% 37% 25% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (971) (452) (519) (254) (174) (293) (250) (608) (142) (129) (92)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Helps 25% 35% 15% 26% 32% 22% 22% 33% 27% 31% 23% 25% 22%
Hurts 14% 16% 14% 11% 16% 10% 17% 12% 14% 14% 10% 11% 22%
Neither helps nor hurts 32% 20% 34% 43% 24% 50% 28% 32% 41% 27% 36% 36% 27%
Not sure 29% 29% 36% 20% 28% 19% 33% 22% 18% 29% 31% 27% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (971) (353) (345) (273) (329) (322) (422) (276) (173) (167) (217) (366) (221)




YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
12. China Fair Trade policy
Do you think China has a fair trade policy or an unfair trade policy with the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fair trade policy 16% 16% 15% 32% 24% 6% 5% 14% 28% 14% *
Unfair trade policy 45% 54% 37% 21% 35% 52% 70% 48% 31% 38% *
Not sure 39% 30% 47% 46% 41% 42% 25% 38% 41% 48% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (462) (537) (259) (180) (303) (257) (629) (147) (131) (92)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Fair trade policy 16% 25% 10% 13% 23% 9% 12% 21% 18% 20% 11% 16% 17%
Unfair trade policy 45% 39% 39% 59% 42% 67% 40% 50% 57% 46% 58% 44% 35%
Not sure 39% 36% 51% 28% 35% 25% 48% 29% 25% 34% 31% 40% 48%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (363) (358) (278) (342) (327) (438) (280) (176) (172) (224) (378) (225)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
13. U.S. Fair Trade Policy
Do you think the United States has a fair trade policy or an unfair trade policy with China?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fair trade policy 33% 36% 31% 46% 32% 26% 34% 33% 33% 35% *
Unfair trade policy 23% 27% 19% 11% 22% 26% 29% 25% 13% 15% *
Not sure 44% 37% 50% 42% 46% 49% 37% 42% 54% 50% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (463) (535) (260) (179) (302) (257) (629) (146) (131) (92)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Fair trade policy 33% 45% 21% 35% 40% 29% 31% 40% 35% 36% 32% 30% 38%
Unfair trade policy 23% 15% 24% 28% 18% 37% 17% 24% 32% 29% 31% 19% 16%
Not sure 44% 40% 54% 37% 42% 34% 52% 37% 32% 35% 37% 51% 46%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998)  (362)  (357) (279)  (341)  (328) (436) (280) (177) (171) (224) (377)  (226)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
14. Country Hurt More by China Trade War
Which country do you think would be hurt more by a trade war?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The United States 42% 38% 46% 36% 44% 45% 42% 40% 51% 34% *
China 30% 41% 21% 32% 24% 30% 37% 32% 22% 34% *
Not sure 27% 22% 33% 32% 32% 25% 21% 27% 27% 32% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (461) (535) (260) (179) (302) (255) (627) (147) (131) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The United States 42% 45% 40% 41% 46% 38% 46% 37% 36% 41% 50% 41% 38%
China 30% 27% 25% 40% 25% 45% 23% 38% 40% 30% 30% 31% 31%
Not sure 27% 28% 34% 19% 30% 17% 31% 25% 23% 28% 21% 28% 32%
Totals 99%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (996) (363) (354) (279) (342) (325) (437) (279) (175) (171) (224) (375) (226)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
15. China Trade War Likely
How likely do you think it is that a trade war will develop between the United States and China in the next year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 10% 12% 9% 10% 17% % % 10% 12% 8% *
Somewhat likely 32% 32% 32% 34% 30% 34% 29% 32% 29% 38% *
Not very likely 23% 27% 19% 26% 16% 20% 31% 25% 25% 15% *
Not likely at all 7% 10% 4% 5% 8% 8% 7% 6% 7% 12% *
Not sure 28% 19% 36% 24% 29% 30% 26% 27% 27% 26% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (999) (463) (536) (260) (179) (303) (257) (629) (147) (131) (92)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very likely 10% 8% 8% 15% 9% 14% 9% 11% 13% 11% 11% 9% 10%
Somewhat likely 32% 33% 32% 32% 34% 32% 30% 35% 34% 31% 30% 37% 27%
Not very likely 23% 28% 18% 23% 27% 24% 20% 29% 27% 28% 23% 19% 25%
Not likely at all 7% 6% 6% 10% 6% 10% 8% 5% 10% 3% 8% 6% 12%
Not sure 28% 25% 36% 20% 24% 20% 34% 20% 16% 28% 28% 29% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (363) (357) (279) (342) (327) (437) (280) (177) (172) (224) (377) (226)




YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
16. In a Trade War Now
Do you think the U.S. and China are currently engaged in a trade war?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 26% 28% 24% 23% 29% 24% 28% 26% 17% 28% *
No 35% 39% 31% 42% 32% 32% 36% 36% 38% 31% *
Not sure 39% 32% 46% 35% 38% 44% 36% 38% 45% 41% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (462) (536) (260) (180) (301) (257) (628) (147) (131) (92)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 26% 23% 24% 31% 31% 32% 23% 29% 31% 23% 28% 26% 26%
No 35% 38% 32% 36% 34% 35% 33% 36% 44% 39% 34% 30% 41%
Not sure 39% 39% 44% 33% 35% 33% 44% 36% 25% 38% 37% 44% 33%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998)  (362) (358) (278)  (341) (327) (438) (278) (177) (172) (224) (376)  (226)

28



YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
17. Is There a Tariff on Chinese Goods
Do you think there is currently a tariff on goods imported from China to the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 52% 57% 48% 46% 47% 52% 66% 56% 45% 41% *
No 16% 17% 15% 23% 13% 14% 14% 14% 9% 30% *
Not sure 32% 26% 38% 32% 40% 34% 20% 30% 46% 30% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (998) (461) (537) (259) (180) (302) (257) (629) (147) (130) (92)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 52% 57% 45% 56% 63% 55% 45% 64% 61% 57% 56% 49% 50%
No 16% 12% 15% 20% 9% 21% 16% 14% 18% 12% 17% 13% 22%
Not sure 32% 31% 40% 24% 28% 24% 39% 22% 21% 31% 28% 38% 27%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (362) (357) (279) (342) (328) (436) (280) (177) (171) (223) (378) (226)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade

February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

18. Support 60% Tariff on Chinese Goods

Would you support or oppose imposing a 60% tariff on goods imported from China?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 13% 14% 13% 12% 11% 13% 17% 13% 9% 18% *
Somewhat support 25% 26% 23% 26% 17% 27% 28% 25% 28% 21% *
Somewhat oppose 20% 20% 19% 22% 21% 16% 22% 21% 20% 12% *
Strongly oppose 15% 20% 12% 14% 20% 15% 13% 16% 14% 13% *

Not sure 27% 20% 33% 26% 30% 30% 20% 25% 29% 36% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (995) (461) (534) (257) (180) (302) (256) (628) (146) (129) (92)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 13% 6% 12% 24% 7% 26% 13% 13% 17% 17% 17% 13% 8%
Somewhat support 25% 24% 22% 29% 25% 29% 21% 31% 21% 18% 24% 28% 25%
Somewhat oppose 20% 31% 14% 15% 26% 13% 19% 22% 20% 28% 17% 17% 21%
Strongly oppose 15% 18% 16% 12% 19% 11% 17% 12% 20% 13% 17% 14% 18%
Not sure 2% 2%  31%  21%  24% 21% 31% 22% 21% 25% 25% 28%  28%
Totals 100%  101%  101%  101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (360) (358) (277) (339) (327) (434) (280) (177) (170) (224) (376) (225)
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19. Free Trade Agreements Good or Bad for U.S.
In general, do you think that free trade agreements, like NAFTA and the World Trade Organization, have been a good thing or a bad thing for the United

You

States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A good thing 37% 42% 32% 54% 32% 32% 35% 37% 47% 34% *
A bad thing 24% 26% 22% 13% 18% 27% 37% 26% 13% 24% *
Not Sure 39% 32% 45% 33% 50% 41% 29% 37% 40% 43% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (996) (460) (536) (258) (179) (302) (257) (629) (147) (129) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A good thing 37% 52% 28% 31% 53% 21% 34% 38% 46% 41% 33% 34% 42%
A bad thing 24% 13% 25% 35% 17% 40% 21% 30% 26% 21% 34% 23% 19%
Not Sure 39% 35% 47% 34% 30% 38% 44% 32% 28% 38% 33% 42% 39%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (361) (358) (277) (340) (327) (436) (279) (176) (171) (224) (3877) (224)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
20. Biden Approval on Foreign Trade
Do you approve or disapprove of Joe Biden’s approach to foreign trade?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 12% 13% 11% 18% 7% 11% 13% 11% 14% 14% *
Somewhat approve 20% 21% 18% 29% 22% 10% 21% 18% 38% 12% *
Somewhat disapprove 11% 12% 10% 10% 13% 11% 9% 11% 6% 14% *
Strongly disapprove 25% 30% 20% 9% 14% 32% 40% 30% 3% 19% *
Not sure 33% 24% 41% 34% 45% 35% 17% 30% 39% 41% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (994) (462) (532) (257) (179) (302) (256) (627) (147) (129) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly approve 12% 25% 7% 4% 22% 1% 15% 14% 4% 14% 8% 11% 15%
Somewhat approve 20% 36% 12% 10% 36% 3% 16% 22% 25% 24% 21% 16% 21%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 5% 12% 15% 10% 16% 9% 12% 15% 10% 11% 12% 10%
Strongly disapprove 25% 4% 21% 52% 3% 61% 23% 23% 32% 22% 30% 26% 19%
Not sure 33% 30% 47% 19% 29% 18% 37% 30% 24% 30% 31% 35% 34%
Totals 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (994) (360) (358) (276) (341) (324) (433) (280) (176) (170) (224) (375) (225)

32



YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade

February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
21. Trump Approval on Foreign Trade

Do you approve or disapprove of Donald Trump’s approach to foreign trade?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 19% 23% 17% 14% 15% 19% 31% 22% 12% 14% *
Somewhat approve 23% 29% 17% 32% 24% 21% 15% 23% 21% 30% *
Somewhat disapprove 9% 13% 6% 11% 12% 6% 9% 9% 11% 5% *
Strongly disapprove 19% 16% 22% 8% 11% 24% 31% 19% 19% 15% *

Not sure 30% 20% 40% 35% 39% 30% 15% 27% 36% 35% *
Totals 100% 101% 102% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (995) (462) (533) (257) (179) (302) (257) (629) (147) (128) (91)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 19% % 14% 40% 6% 44% 18% 21% 23% 19% 21% 21% 16%
Somewhat approve 23% 18% 19% 32% 19% 31% 15% 28% 33% 23% 18% 21% 29%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 14% 8% 5% 13% 4% 8% 10% 12% 8% 14% 8% 8%
Strongly disapprove 19% 34% 18% 4% 37% 2% 26% 15% 11% 26% 20% 16% 18%
Not sure 30% 27% 42% 19% 25% 18% 33% 26% 21% 24% 29% 34% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 102% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (995)  (360) (357) (278)  (341)  (327) (433) (280) (177) (170) (224) (376)  (225)
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22. Biden Stance on Tariffs
Do you think that Joe Biden wants tariffs on foreign goods imported into the U.S. to be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increased 14% 14% 13% 21% 9% 13% 11% 13% 16% 17% *
Kept the same 29% 32% 26% 41% 29% 21% 28% 29% 38% 23% *
Decreased 21% 25% 17% 8% 19% 26% 27% 23% 8% 16% *
Not sure 37% 30% 44% 29% 43% 40% 33% 35% 38% 43% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (994) (462) (532) (256) (180) (302) (256) (627) (145) (130) (92)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increased 14% 11% 12% 18% 12% 17% 14% 17% 12% 11% 11% 15% 16%
Kept the same 29% 45% 25% 16% 42% 17% 27% 33% 34% 35% 27% 26% 30%
Decreased 21% 13% 16% 34% 13% 38% 19% 21% 27% 19% 27% 22% 15%
Not sure 37% 31% 47% 32% 33% 28% 41% 28% 28% 34% 36% 37% 40%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (994)  (361)  (356) (277)  (338) (327) (436) (277) (177) (171) (222) (376)  (225)

34



YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade

February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
23. Trump Stance on Tariffs

Do you think that Donald Trump wants tariffs on foreign goods imported into the U.S. to be...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Increased 44% 52% 37% 33% 31% 50% 61% 48% 30% 37% *
Kept the same 14% 16% 13% 30% 19% 6% 6% 13% 21% 17% *
Decreased 9% % 10% 7% 10% 9% % 8% 13% 7% *

Not sure 33% 25% 40% 29% 40% 34% 26% 30% 37% 39% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (994) (462) (532) (256) (180) (302) (256) (626) (147) (129) (92)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Increased 44% 39% 43% 52% 46% 55% 40% 46% 55% 51% 50% 42% 37%
Kept the same 14% 22% 10% 11% 17% 12% 14% 16% 15% 11% 6% 15% 24%
Decreased 9% 9% 9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 12% 7% 8% 12% 8% 7%
Not sure 33% 31% 38% 29% 28% 24% 3% 26% 23% 31% 32% 35% 32%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (361) (356) (277) (340) (327) (434) (278) (177) (171) (223) (375) (225)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs and Foreign Trade
February 27 - 29, 2024 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

February 27 - 29, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.098 to 6.518, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.812.

1000
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

77 questions not reported.

You
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